
   
  

Finance Department – Purchasing Division 
 

31 North Pinal Street, Building A, PO Box 1348    Florence, AZ  85132    T 520-866-6008     Toll Free 888-431-1311    F 520-866-2903    www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 
Finance Director 

PURCHASING DIVISION REPORT 
 

October 27, 2021 
 
 
CONTRACT AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following contract awards: 
 
1. RFP 203026 – Public Defense Services Office Attorney Services – Recommend contracts 

be awarded to the following suppliers: 
 

Morgan P. Alexander, Esq. of The Alexander Law Offices, PLC 
Brian Bohan of Zachary Law Group 
Michael J. Bresnehan of Michael J. Bresnehan, P.C. 
Wm. Troy Landry of Landry Law Office, P.C. 
David F. Mangin, Attorney 
Matthew A. Ritter of Ritter Law Group, LLC 
Timothy D. Rogers, Esq. of Rogers Legal Group, PLC 
Mark Tallan of the Law Office of Mark Tallan 
Katherine A. Winkley of Winkley Law Firm, PLLC 
 
The contract term will have a start date of October 27, 2021 through June 30, 2022 with four 
(4) optional one-year extensions. This contract is used by the Public Defense Services Office. 
 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following contract amendments:  
 
1. RFP 170623 – State Lobbyist Services – Recommended approval of Amendment 5 to 

exercise the optional extension period from November 6, 2021 through November 5, 2022 
with Arizona Capitol Connections. This is the final optional extension. Annual spend is 
anticipated to be approximately $54,000. This contract is used by the Board of Supervisors.  
 

2. RFP 201726 – Printing and Mailing of Election Material – Recommended approval of 
Amendment 1 to exercise changes to the Scope of Work. This contract is used by the 
Elections and Recorder’s departments. 

 
3. RFP 204126 – Towing Services for PCSO – Recommended approval of Amendments with 

the following suppliers to update Contract Exhibit A – Scope of Work and Contract Exhibit B 
– Maximum Allowable Rate Schedule to comply with changes to Arizona Revised Statute 
ARS 28-3511 

 
A Secure Towing LLC         
Apache Sands Towing    
Catalina Towing & Recovery   

D&S Thompson Towing Services, LLC  
Elite Towing, LLC    
Knight Towing LLC    



   
  

Finance Department – Purchasing Division 
 

31 North Pinal Street, Building A, PO Box 1348    Florence, AZ  85132    T 520-866-6008     Toll Free 888-431-1311    F 520-866-2903    www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 
Finance Director 

Phoenix Metro Towing    
San Tan Valley Towing 
Stay Up Towing, LLC    
Star Towing Services, LLC  
Absolute Towing and Recovery, Inc. 
Axle Towing & Impound LLC 
CL King Towing LLC 

Eddies Towing Inc. 
Hughes Towing 
K & R Towing and Management, Inc. 
Mammoth Towing & Service LLC 
Secured Rite Towing LLC 
Southwest 24 Hr Towing LLC 

 
This contract is used by the Sheriff’s Office. 

 
 
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT PROCUREMENTS OVER $250,000: 

 
The Board is requested to approve the following cooperative purchases: 
 

REQUISITION# AMOUNT SUPPLIER ITEM DEPARTMENT 

162879 $180,000.00       Wex Bank 
Light Duty 

Vehicle Fuel 
Fleet 

162881 $180,000.00       Wex Bank 
Light Duty 

Vehicle Fuel 
Fleet 

162906 $800,000.00       Wex Bank          Fuel PCSO 

162978 $830,215.00 

Danson 
Construction, 

LLC 

BOS 1 
Renovation 

Project 
Facilities 

 
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT PROCUREMENTS $100,000 - $250,000: 
 
The Board is hereby notified of the following cooperative purchases made: 
 

     PO#   AMOUNT      SUPPLIER           ITEM DEPARTMENT 

 
246177 

 
$148,508.22 

 
Empire Machinery 

Caterpillar CP56B 
Vibratory 

Compactor 

 
Public Works 

 
 



 

Himanshu Patel 

Deputy County Manager 
 

MaryEllen Sheppard 

Deputy County Manager 
 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 

Director of Finance 

To:  Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
 
From: Tiara Peterson, Procurement Officer 
 
Date: October 27, 2021   
 
Re:  Contract Award of RFP #203026 Public Defense Services Office Attorney Services 
 
 
Background 
 
The second release of Request for Proposal 203026 was published to solicit proposals from additional 
qualified suppliers to provide Attorney Services to the Public Defense Services Office. 
 
Selection Process 
 
Ten (10) proposals were received and opened on August 17, 2021 at 2:15 p.m. Nine (9) proposals were 
deemed responsive and responsible and were evaluated by a three-person committee. Proposals were 
scored on Capacity of the Responder, Writing Samples, References and Conformance to Terms and 
Conditions and Statement of Work. A summary of the evaluation scores for each Responder is included 
on the attached Evaluation and Award Determination.  
 
Responders: 

Morgan P. Alexander, Esq. of The Alexander Law Offices, PLC 
Brian Bohan of Zachary Law Group 
Michael J. Bresnehan of Michael J. Bresnehan, P.C. 
Wm. Troy Landry of Landry Law Office, P.C. 
David F. Mangin, Attorney 
Matthew A. Ritter of Ritter Law Group, LLC 
Timothy D. Rogers, Esq. of Rogers Legal Group, PLC 
Michael Starrett of Fitzgibbons Law Offices 
Mark Tallan of the Law Office of Mark Tallan 
Katherine A. Winkley of Winkley Law Firm, PLLC 
 
Recommendation 
 
After review and scoring of the proposals by the evaluation committee, it is recommended that the Board 
of Supervisors approve the addition of the following Suppliers to contract 203026 – Public Defense 
Services Office Attorney Services: 

Morgan P. Alexander, Esq. of The Alexander Law Offices, PLC 
Brian Bohan of Zachary Law Group 

Michael J. Bresnehan of Michael J. Bresnehan, P.C. 



Wm. Troy Landry of Landry Law Office, P.C. 

David F. Mangin, Attorney 

Matthew A. Ritter of Ritter Law Group, LLC 
Timothy D. Rogers, Esq. of Rogers Legal Group, PLC 
Mark Tallan of the Law Office of Mark Tallan 
Katherine A. Winkley of Winkley Law Firm, PLLC 
 

The term of the proposed contract will run concurrent with the original contract start date of July 1,  

2021.  Thereafter, four (4) one-year optional extensions remain.  The estimated cost to the County for  
the initial contract term is $4,700,000. 
 
The  Board  is  also  requested  to  authorize  the  Finance  Director  to  approve  and  sign  any  resulting 
administrative documents. 
 
Any questions regarding the outcome of this solicitation or resultant contract may be directed to the 
Procurement Officer, Tiara Peterson. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

Tiara Peterson 
 

Tiara Peterson, MBA, CPPB 
Procurement Officer 
(520) 866-6240 
Tiara.Peterson@pinal.gov 
 
Attachment: Evaluation and Award Determination 



 

Himanshu Patel 
Deputy County Manager 

 

MaryEllen Sheppard 

Deputy County Manager 
 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 

Director of Finance 

 
 
October 27, 2021 
 
 

RFP203026 Public Defense Services Office Attorney Services  
Evaluation and Award Determination 

 
 
In accordance with the Pinal County Procurement Code, the suppliers who have scored six-hundred (600) 
points or higher in any given Engagements section have been determined to be the most advantageous 
to the County based on the evaluation criteria set forth in the solicitation. 
 

Score Tabulation 
 

A. Capital Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

Mark Tallan (Law Office of 
Mark Tallan) 

830 430 200 100 100 

Brian Bohan (Zachary Law 
Group) 

640 320 120 100 100 

 

B. Adult Criminal Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

Timothy Rogers Esq. (Rogers 
Legal Group, PLC) 

880 440 180 160 100 

Brian Bohan (Zachary Law 
Group) 

800 440 140 120 100 

Morgan P. Alexander, Esq. 
(The Alexander Law Offices, 

PLC) 
800 400 160 140 100 

Katherine Winkley (Winkley 
Law Firm, PLLC) 

780 400 140 140 100 

Wm. Troy Landry (Landry 
Law Office, P.C.) 

610 270 120 120 100 

 

C. Juvenile Delinquency / Incorrigibility Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

Michael J. Bresnehan. 
(Michael J. Bresnehan, P.C.) 

880 440 160 180 100 

Wm. Troy Landry (Landry 
Law Office, P.C.) 

570 270 100 100 100 

 



D. Juvenile Dependency / Retained Counsel / Ad Hoc Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

David F. Mangin, Attorney 810 390 160 160 100 

Matthew A. Ritter (Ritter Law 
Group, LLC) 

720 340 140 140 100 

 

E. General Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

Wm. Troy Landry (Landry 
Law Office, P.C.) 

480 180 100 100 100 

 

F. Appeals / Post-Conviction Relief Engagements 

 Total Capacity 
Two Writing 

Samples 
References Conformance 

Supplier / 1,000 pts / 500 pts / 200 pts / 200 pts / 100 pts 

Wm. Troy Landry (Landry 
Law Office, P.C.) 

480 180 80 120 100 

 
Any questions regarding the outcome of this solicitation or resultant contract may be directed to the 
Procurement Officer, Tiara Peterson. 
 
 
Tiara Peterson, MBA, CPPB 
Procurement Officer 
(520) 866-6240 
Tiara.Peterson@pinal.gov 
 
 



MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller




MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller




MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller




MichaelGa
Text Box
Stephen Q. Miller


MichaelGa
Text Box
Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors


MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




 

Himanshu Patel 
Deputy County Manager 

 

MaryEllen Sheppard 

Deputy County Manager 
 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 

Director of Finance 

 
 
To:  Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
 
From:  Karen Williams, Procurement Officer 
 
Date:  October 27, 2021 
 
Re:  Contract Amendment for 170623RFP State Lobbyist Services 
 
 
It is requested the Board approve a contract term extension with Arizona Capitol Connections who 
provides state lobbyist services for the Board of Supervisors. 
 
The County has spent approximately $54,000 on this contract in the last year and the same is anticipated 
in the next year of the contract.   
 
The current term of this contract will expire on November 5, 2021.   The new term, if approved, will begin 
on November 6, 2021, and will continue through November 5, 2022.  This is the final contract extension.  
 
It is also requested the Board authorize the Finance Director to approve and sign resulting purchase orders 
and related administrative documents.  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Karen Williams  
Procurement Officer 
520-866- 6667 
Karen.Williams@pinal.gov 
 
 



 

Page 1 
 

Contract Amendment 
 

Pinal County Finance Department Contract 170623RFP 
31 N. Pinal Street, PO Box 1348 Amendment #4 
Florence, AZ  85132 Procurement Officer: Karen Williams 
520-866-6526 Karen.Williams@pinal.gov 

 
 
 

State Lobbyist Services 
 

Contractor Name: Arizona Capitol Connections 
 
Pursuant to Paragraph 14 (Contract Changes), the referenced Contract shall be amended as follows: 
 

1. Contract Term. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 (Contract Extension), the term of this Contract is hereby extended to 
November 5, 2022. 
 

 
Except as otherwise expressly modified or amended herein, all other terms, conditions, and pricing contained in the 
Contract shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be altered or changed by this Amendment.   

 
 
 
Pinal County hereby executes its right to unilaterally amend the above referenced contract on this date. 
 
  

X   X   October 27, 2021  
Stephen Q. Miller, Chairman         Date 
Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
   



 

Page 1 
 

Contract Amendment 
 

Pinal County Finance Department Contract 201726 
31 N. Pinal Street, PO Box 1348 Amendment #1 
Florence, AZ  85132 Procurement Officer:  Tiara Peterson 
520-866-6526 Tiara.Peterson@pinal.gov 

 

 

Printing and Mailing of Election Material 
 

Contractor Name: Runbeck Election Services 

 

Pursuant to Paragraph 15 (Contract Changes), the referenced Contract shall be amended as follows: 

 

1. Modified Exhibit A of the Contract. Exhibit A is modified and superseded in its entirety by the attached Exhibit A.  

Changes include the following: 

a. Section 3.7.3:  A change to the lead time for mailing of early voter ballots has been made. 

b. Section 3.7.1.2:  Changes the color of the Official Ballot Return Envelope from white to green. 

c. Section 3.10:  Optional Official Ballots:  This section has been added to allow for any changes that may 

be required by Arizona SB 1819 pending the outcome of litigation and referendum challenges.  

Furthermore it adds requirements for the Contractor to provide to the County, proof of any 

certifications that may be required by such legislative changes.   

d. Section 8:  Voter Identification Cards:  Stationary color has been changed to white card stock, font colors 

have been added for lettering on the front and back.  The card shall now be folded and bound with two 

tabs. 

i. The original 8.2 that referenced Voter Identification Card envelopes has been deleted in its 

entirety as envelopes will no longer be needed. 

ii. The new 8.2 adds the need for voter ID cardstock to be delivered to the County for in-office use 

and printing of small ID card batches.   

e. Section 9.8:  Has been added to include mail tracking of contract items as appropriate.   

f. Section 11:  Language has been added to allow the County to alter layout, language or revise contract 

items as required by changes in federal, state, or County laws, statutes, or policies.   

g. Exhibit references were removed as most items have been updated or changed with recent legislation.  

Additionally grammatical errors were corrected and references to statutes were added where 

necessary.   

 

2. Modified Exhibit B of the Contract. Exhibit B is modified and superseded in its entirety by the attached Exhibit B.  

a. Official Ballot Return Envelopes have increased by $.03 a piece due to the use of colored paper.   

b.  Item 11:  Pricing for Voter Identifications Cards remains unchanged.   

c.  Item 13:  Pricing for the added Section 9.8, Mail Tracking: has been added to the Contract at a cost of 

$.01 per mailed piece and will be applied to individual mailings when requested by using department(s).   

d.  Items 14 and 15 have been added to the Pricing Document with pricing for Optional Official Ballots that 

align with the requirements of Arizona SB 1819 and will increase by $.06 per ballot card over the current 

Official Ballots pricing should the Elections Department be required by law to begin using such Ballots.   



October 27, 2021

TiaraP
Text Box





 

Himanshu Patel 
Deputy County Manager 

MaryEllen Sheppard 
Deputy County Manager 

Leo Lew 
County Manager 

Lori Pruitt 
Director of Finance 

 
 
To:  Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
 
From:  Karen Williams, Procurement Officer 
 
Date:  October 27, 2021 
 
Re:  Contract Amendment for 204126RFP Towing Services for PCSO 
 
 
It is requested the Board approve a modification to the contract with the following suppliers who provide 
towing services for the Sheriff’s Department: 
   

A Secure Towing LLC  K & R Towing and Management, Inc 

Absolute Towing and Recovery, Inc.  Knight Towing LLC 

Apache Sands Towing  Mammoth Towing & Service LLC 

Axle Towing & Impound LLC  Phoenix Metro Towing 

Catalina Towing & Recovery  San Tan Valley Towing LLC 

CL King Towing LLC  Secured Rite Towing LLC 

D&S Thompson Towing Services, LLC  Southwest 24 Hr Towing LLC 

Eddies Towing Inc.  Star Towing Services, LLC 

Elite Towing, LLC  Stay Up Towing, LLC 

Hughes Towing   
 
 
The proposed contract amendment modifies on contract Exhibit A – Scope of Work and Contract Exhibit 
B – Maximum Allowable Rate Schedule to comply with changes to Arizona Revised Statute ARS 28‐3511. 

 
It is also requested the Board authorize the Finance Director to approve and sign resulting purchase orders 
and related administrative documents.  All other pricing, terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Karen Williams  
Procurement Officer 
520‐866‐ 6667 
Karen.Williams@pinal.gov 
 
 



MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




 

Page 2 
 

BY:     BY: Stephen Q. Miller   
(Name)  (Name) 

    Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors   
(Title)  (Title) 

       
(Signature)  (Signature) 

DATE:     DATE:   

MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




PINAL COUNTY

BY: Steohen Q. Miller
(Name)

Chairman, Pinal Countv Board of Supervisors

-)./av: u((.t- V1ZL i(Name) -\

(Signature) r (Signaturel

oare, lt,l!l.}\ DArE:

Page 2

MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




 

Page 2 
 

BY:     BY: Stephen Q. Miller   
(Name)  (Name) 

    Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors   
(Title)  (Title) 

       
(Signature)  (Signature) 

DATE:     DATE:   

NATHANIEL LIODAS

PRESIDENT

10-2-2021

MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




 

Page 2 
 

BY:     BY: Stephen Q. Miller   
(Name)  (Name) 

    Chairman, Pinal County Board of Supervisors   
(Title)  (Title) 

       
(Signature)  (Signature) 

DATE:     DATE:   

Emil Kevin Martan

General Manager

October 11 2021

MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




MichaelGa
Text Box
October 27, 2021




       

       

           Purchase Requisition Req. Number

162879
.

Req. Date: 10/15/2021
Page: 1 of 1

Department Contact: Ship to: Supplier:
FUENTES, ANGELICA D FLEET SERVICES WEX BANK
Phone:  - 900 S. PINAL PARKWAY PO BOX 6293
Branch Plant: FL-FLEET-PW'S HURF FLORENCE AZ 85132 CAROL STREAM IL 60197-6293
Fund Source:   PUBLIC WORKS/HIGHWAY

Phone:  -
Fax:  -

Buyer:  Michael Gale Requested Delivery Date:  6/30/2022
Phone: 520 - 866-6269 Payment Terms:                  Net 30
Email:   michael.gale@pinal.gov Shipping Terms:                  FOB Destination

The terms and conditions of the following contract apply to this Purchase Order: 
Contract Entity State of Arizona
Contract Number CTR053708
Contract Expiry 6/9/2022                               

Reference: Department Contact:Angelica Fuentes - angelica.fuentes@pinal.gov | Tim Ruiz - tim.ruiz@pinal.gov

Vendor Contact: Martin Howgate - martin.howgate@wexinc.com

***This is a Blanket Purchase Order. Blanket Purchase Orders are not a commitment and shall not be used as a basis for 
Supplier's planning. There is no minimum spend guarantee.***

  
Line Quantity UOM Item Number Item Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
1.00 LS BPO 21/22 FUEL 

LIGHT DUTY VEHICLE FUEL
$0.00 $180,000.00 

 ...
  

Total Order: $180,000.00

 



10/1/21, 11:14 AM Public Contract: CTR053708 - Fleet Card Services: Buyer Arizona

https://app.az.gov/page.aspx/en/ctr/contract_manage_public/53708 1/1

Contract Header

Label Type

Supplier Contract Code

Contract Amount Currency

Co-Op Contract Designation

Fleet Card Services Master Agreement

WEX Bank CTR053708

yes

Contract Scope

Organizations

Commodities

State of Arizona

Account based credit products

Contract Validity

Effective date End Date

Extended to Date

6/9/2021 6/9/2022

Documents

Title Type

Title Type

NASPO
Solicitation
Documents

General
Documents



NASPO Master
Agreement
Documents
(Pricing/Rebate
Exhibit C2)

General
Documents



Procurement
File

General
Documents



COI Insurance
Documents

Items

Name Product Code Negotiated Price Currency UOM

Fleet
Card
Services

CTR053708-1 USD EA

English

javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/e02f9ada-df5f-45dc-b718-ae078602714c
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/64424f51-6304-4eb4-b132-c9494fd7fb4b
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/237b2d78-8aa8-4393-b94d-f8486b65b2d2
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/68d6cbf5-823e-4c99-9fc0-f69a4e4cefab
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/46832fc4-127a-4a79-ae7f-629da28d82bc
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/02bda583-6ebe-4aa7-8a5b-66cc1ef3d413
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/2454be3a-edc5-47af-a6d8-c4b0120e5fb3
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemLabel')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemProdCode')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemPrice')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemCurr')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemUnitOfMeasur')
https://app.az.gov/?lang=en


A V A I L A B L E O N L I N E A T APPSTATE.AZ.GOV 

P A G E 3 O F 42 

Attachment 1 – Participating 
Addendum 

State of Arizona 
State Procurement Office 

100 North 15th Avenue, Suite 402 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Contract Number: CTR053708 Contractor: WEX Bank 
Description: Fleet Card Services 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

Tim Laukka 
Tim Laukka (Jun 1, 2021 11:57 MDT) 

Company Name Signature of Person Authorized to Sign Offer 

Tim Laukka 

Address Printed Name 

President 
City State Zip Title 

bank.signatures@wexinc.com 
Email Phone Number 

By signature in the section above, the Offeror certifies: 
1. The submission of the Offer did not involve collusion or other anticompetitive practices.
2. The Offeror shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of Federal Executive Order 11246, State Executive Order 2009- 09

or A.R.S. §§ 41−1461 through 1465.
3. The Offeror has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount,

trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the submitted offer. Failure to provide a valid signature affirming the stipulations required by this clause
shall result in rejection of the offer. Signing the offer with a false statement shall void the offer, any resulting contract and may be subject to legal remedies provided
by law.

4. The Offeror certifies that the above referenced organization IS NOT a small business with less than 100 employees or has gross revenues of $4 million or less.

The Contractor has been cautioned not to commence any billable work or to provide any material or service under this contract 
until Contractor receives purchase order, contract release document or written notice to proceed. 

State of Arizona 
Awarded this _ day of _ , 2021 

_ _ 
Stephen Nettles 
Statewide Procurement Group Manager 

TO THE STATE OF ARIZONA: 
The Undersigned hereby agrees to furnish the material, service or construction in compliance with all terms, conditions, specifications 
and amendments as set forth in the Master Agreement and the Participating Addendum. 

W441202 , 5/28/2021, 1:52:20 PM 

WEX

7090
 
 South Union Park Center, Suite 350

M
 
idvale Ut

 
ah

 
84047

801-5
 
68-4345

June9

https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
mailto:bank.signatures@wexinc.com


       

       

           Purchase Requisition Req. Number

162881
.

Req. Date: 10/15/2021
Page: 1 of 1

Department Contact: Ship to: Supplier:
FUENTES, ANGELICA D FLEET SERVICES WEX BANK
Phone:  - 900 S. PINAL PARKWAY PO BOX 6293
Branch Plant: FL-MOTOR POOL FLORENCE AZ 85132 CAROL STREAM IL 60197-6293
Fund Source:   GENERAL FUND

Phone:  -
Fax:  -

Buyer:  Michael Gale Requested Delivery Date:  6/30/2022
Phone: 520 - 866-6269 Payment Terms:                  Net 30
Email:   michael.gale@pinal.gov Shipping Terms:                  FOB Destination

The terms and conditions of the following contract apply to this Purchase Order: 
Contract Entity State of Arizona
Contract Number CTR053708
Contract Expiry 6/9/2022                               

Reference: Department Contact:Angelica Fuentes - angelica.fuentes@pinal.gov | Tim Ruiz - tim.ruiz@pinal.gov

Vendor Contact:Martin Howgate - martin.howgate@wexinc.com

***This is a Blanket Purchase Order. Blanket Purchase Orders are not a commitment and shall not be used as a basis for 
Supplier's planning. There is no minimum spend guarantee.***

  
Line Quantity UOM Item Number Item Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
1.00 LS BPO 21/22 FUEL 

LIGHT DUTY FUEL
$0.00 $180,000.00 

 ...
  

Total Order: $180,000.00

 



10/1/21, 11:14 AM Public Contract: CTR053708 - Fleet Card Services: Buyer Arizona

https://app.az.gov/page.aspx/en/ctr/contract_manage_public/53708 1/1

Contract Header

Label Type

Supplier Contract Code

Contract Amount Currency

Co-Op Contract Designation

Fleet Card Services Master Agreement

WEX Bank CTR053708

yes

Contract Scope

Organizations

Commodities

State of Arizona

Account based credit products

Contract Validity

Effective date End Date

Extended to Date

6/9/2021 6/9/2022

Documents

Title Type

Title Type

NASPO
Solicitation
Documents

General
Documents



NASPO Master
Agreement
Documents
(Pricing/Rebate
Exhibit C2)

General
Documents



Procurement
File

General
Documents



COI Insurance
Documents

Items

Name Product Code Negotiated Price Currency UOM

Fleet
Card
Services

CTR053708-1 USD EA

English

javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/e02f9ada-df5f-45dc-b718-ae078602714c
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/64424f51-6304-4eb4-b132-c9494fd7fb4b
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/237b2d78-8aa8-4393-b94d-f8486b65b2d2
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/68d6cbf5-823e-4c99-9fc0-f69a4e4cefab
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/46832fc4-127a-4a79-ae7f-629da28d82bc
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/02bda583-6ebe-4aa7-8a5b-66cc1ef3d413
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/2454be3a-edc5-47af-a6d8-c4b0120e5fb3
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemLabel')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemProdCode')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemPrice')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemCurr')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemUnitOfMeasur')
https://app.az.gov/?lang=en


A V A I L A B L E O N L I N E A T APPSTATE.AZ.GOV 

P A G E 3 O F 42 

Attachment 1 – Participating 
Addendum 

State of Arizona 
State Procurement Office 

100 North 15th Avenue, Suite 402 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Contract Number: CTR053708 Contractor: WEX Bank 
Description: Fleet Card Services 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

Tim Laukka 
Tim Laukka (Jun 1, 2021 11:57 MDT) 

Company Name Signature of Person Authorized to Sign Offer 

Tim Laukka 

Address Printed Name 

President 
City State Zip Title 

bank.signatures@wexinc.com 
Email Phone Number 

By signature in the section above, the Offeror certifies: 
1. The submission of the Offer did not involve collusion or other anticompetitive practices.
2. The Offeror shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of Federal Executive Order 11246, State Executive Order 2009- 09

or A.R.S. §§ 41−1461 through 1465.
3. The Offeror has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount,

trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the submitted offer. Failure to provide a valid signature affirming the stipulations required by this clause
shall result in rejection of the offer. Signing the offer with a false statement shall void the offer, any resulting contract and may be subject to legal remedies provided
by law.

4. The Offeror certifies that the above referenced organization IS NOT a small business with less than 100 employees or has gross revenues of $4 million or less.

The Contractor has been cautioned not to commence any billable work or to provide any material or service under this contract 
until Contractor receives purchase order, contract release document or written notice to proceed. 

State of Arizona 
Awarded this _ day of _ , 2021 

_ _ 
Stephen Nettles 
Statewide Procurement Group Manager 

TO THE STATE OF ARIZONA: 
The Undersigned hereby agrees to furnish the material, service or construction in compliance with all terms, conditions, specifications 
and amendments as set forth in the Master Agreement and the Participating Addendum. 

W441202 , 5/28/2021, 1:52:20 PM 

WEX

7090
 
 South Union Park Center, Suite 350

M
 
idvale Ut

 
ah

 
84047

801-5
 
68-4345

June9

https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
mailto:bank.signatures@wexinc.com


       

       

           Purchase Requisition Req. Number

162906
.

Req. Date: 10/15/2021
Page: 1 of 1

Department Contact: Ship to: Supplier:
ELLIS, SAMANTHA SHERIFF WEX BANK
Phone:  - 971 N JASON LOPEZ CIRCLE BLDG C PO BOX 6293
Branch Plant: SHERIFF FLORENCE AZ 85132 CAROL STREAM IL 60197-6293
Fund Source:   GENERAL FUND

Phone:  -
Fax:  -

Buyer:  Michael Gale Requested Delivery Date:  6/30/2022
Phone: 520 - 866-6269 Payment Terms:                  Net 30
Email:   michael.gale@pinal.gov Shipping Terms:                  FOB Destination

The terms and conditions of the following contract apply to this Purchase Order: 
Contract Entity State of Arizona
Contract Number CTR053708
Contract Expiry 6/9/2022                               

Reference: Department Contact: Deanne Brewer - deanne.brewer@pinal.gov | Samantha Ellis - samantha.ellis@pinal.
gov

Vendor Contact: Martin Howgate - martin.howgate@wexinc.com

***This is a Blanket Purchase Order. Blanket Purchase Orders are not a commitment and shall not be used as a basis for 
Supplier's planning. There is no minimum spend guarantee.***

  
Line Quantity UOM Item Number Item Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
1.00 LS BPO 21/22 FUEL $0.00 $750,000.00 

 .
  

2.00 LS BPO 21/22 FUEL $0.00 $50,000.00 
   

Total Order: $800,000.00

 



10/1/21, 11:14 AM Public Contract: CTR053708 - Fleet Card Services: Buyer Arizona

https://app.az.gov/page.aspx/en/ctr/contract_manage_public/53708 1/1

Contract Header

Label Type

Supplier Contract Code

Contract Amount Currency

Co-Op Contract Designation

Fleet Card Services Master Agreement

WEX Bank CTR053708

yes

Contract Scope

Organizations

Commodities

State of Arizona

Account based credit products

Contract Validity

Effective date End Date

Extended to Date

6/9/2021 6/9/2022

Documents

Title Type

Title Type

NASPO
Solicitation
Documents

General
Documents



NASPO Master
Agreement
Documents
(Pricing/Rebate
Exhibit C2)

General
Documents



Procurement
File

General
Documents



COI Insurance
Documents

Items

Name Product Code Negotiated Price Currency UOM

Fleet
Card
Services

CTR053708-1 USD EA

English

javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column1')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$gridCtrDoc$grd','Sort$Column2')
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/e02f9ada-df5f-45dc-b718-ae078602714c
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/64424f51-6304-4eb4-b132-c9494fd7fb4b
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/237b2d78-8aa8-4393-b94d-f8486b65b2d2
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/68d6cbf5-823e-4c99-9fc0-f69a4e4cefab
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/46832fc4-127a-4a79-ae7f-629da28d82bc
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/02bda583-6ebe-4aa7-8a5b-66cc1ef3d413
https://app.az.gov/bare.aspx/en/fil/download_public/2454be3a-edc5-47af-a6d8-c4b0120e5fb3
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemLabel')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemProdCode')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemPrice')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemCurr')
javascript:__doPostBack('body$x$grdContractPublicItems$grd','Sort$colItemUnitOfMeasur')
https://app.az.gov/?lang=en


A V A I L A B L E O N L I N E A T APPSTATE.AZ.GOV 

P A G E 3 O F 42 

Attachment 1 – Participating 
Addendum 

State of Arizona 
State Procurement Office 

100 North 15th Avenue, Suite 402 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Contract Number: CTR053708 Contractor: WEX Bank 
Description: Fleet Card Services 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

Tim Laukka 
Tim Laukka (Jun 1, 2021 11:57 MDT) 

Company Name Signature of Person Authorized to Sign Offer 

Tim Laukka 

Address Printed Name 

President 
City State Zip Title 

bank.signatures@wexinc.com 
Email Phone Number 

By signature in the section above, the Offeror certifies: 
1. The submission of the Offer did not involve collusion or other anticompetitive practices.
2. The Offeror shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of Federal Executive Order 11246, State Executive Order 2009- 09

or A.R.S. §§ 41−1461 through 1465.
3. The Offeror has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount,

trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the submitted offer. Failure to provide a valid signature affirming the stipulations required by this clause
shall result in rejection of the offer. Signing the offer with a false statement shall void the offer, any resulting contract and may be subject to legal remedies provided
by law.

4. The Offeror certifies that the above referenced organization IS NOT a small business with less than 100 employees or has gross revenues of $4 million or less.

The Contractor has been cautioned not to commence any billable work or to provide any material or service under this contract 
until Contractor receives purchase order, contract release document or written notice to proceed. 

State of Arizona 
Awarded this _ day of _ , 2021 

_ _ 
Stephen Nettles 
Statewide Procurement Group Manager 

TO THE STATE OF ARIZONA: 
The Undersigned hereby agrees to furnish the material, service or construction in compliance with all terms, conditions, specifications 
and amendments as set forth in the Master Agreement and the Participating Addendum. 

W441202 , 5/28/2021, 1:52:20 PM 

WEX

7090
 
 South Union Park Center, Suite 350

M
 
idvale Ut

 
ah

 
84047

801-5
 
68-4345

June9

https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
https://wrightexpress.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPinvcpWJRgtpfv5Q_2q1D3X6POTFMSSv
mailto:bank.signatures@wexinc.com


       

       

           Purchase Requisition Req. Number

162978
.

Req. Date: 10/6/2021
Page: 1 of 1

Department Contact: Ship to: Supplier:
RHEIN, SHERRY A FACILITIES-ADMINISTRATION DANSON CONSTRUCTION, LC
Phone:  - 121 W 22ND ST 2624 W LONE CACTUS DRIVE
Branch Plant: FAC-SUPPLEMENTAL CAP 
PROJECTS

FLORENCE AZ 85132 PHOENIX AZ 85027-2411

Fund Source:   CAPITAL 
PROJECTS/MISCELLANEOUS

Phone:  -
Fax:  -

Buyer:  Ann Synodis, Buyer Requested Delivery Date:  11/6/2021
Phone: 520 - 866-6008 Payment Terms:                  Net 30
Email:   Ann.Synodis@pinal.gov Shipping Terms:                  FOB Destination

The terms and conditions of the following contract apply to this Purchase Order: 
Contract Entity Town of Cave Creek
Contract Number
Contract Expiry                                

Reference: Proposal:  10/5/2021

Department Contacts:  Archie Carreon PH# 520-251-2247 or 520-866-6416 | sherry.rhein@pinal.gov

PO emailed to:  Dan Fontana  dfontana@dansonbldg.com

  
Line Quantity UOM Item Number Item Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
1.00 LS BOS 1 Renovation Project 

399 S Main Street, Coolidge
$0.00 $830,215.00 

 .
  

Total Order: $830,215.00

 



















































































 

       
                    Purchase Order PO Number

246177
Pinal County Finance Department This number must appear on all 

documents pertaining to this order.             Purchasing Division
                  P.O. Box 1348
              Florence, AZ  85132

PO Date: 9/22/2021
Page: 1 of 1

Mail Invoice to: Ship to: Supplier:
Pinal County Finance Department PUBLIC WORKS EMPIRE MACHINERY
P.O. Box 1348 140 N. FLORENCE ST PO BOX 29879
Florence, AZ  85132 BUILDING F PHOENIX AZ 85038 00000
Or 
email invoice to:

FLORENCE AZ 85132

FinanceInvoices@pinal.gov Phone: 602 - 898-4789
Fax: 602 - 898-4637

Confirming to:  

Buyer:  Michael Gale Requested Delivery Date:  10/13/2021
Phone: 520 - 866-6269 Payment Terms:                  Net 30
Email:  michael.gale@pinal.gov Shipping Terms:                 FOB Destination

The terms and conditions of the following contract apply to this Purchase Order: 
Contract Entity City of Tucson
Contract Number 161534
Contract Expiry 4/30/2022                                   

Reference: Quote #  CP54B dated 09/09/2021

Department Contact:Jim Stalter - jim.stalter@pinal.gov | Tim Ruiz - tim.ruiz@pinal.gov | Cameron Lipetz - cameron.
lipetz@pinal.gov | Iselena Aguirre - iselena.aguirre@pinal.gov

Vendor Contact:Matt Steely - Matt.Steely@Empire-Cat.com

Line Quantity UOM Item Number Item Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
1 1.00  EA  Caterpillar CP56B Vibratory Co $186,996.54 $186,996.54 

   
2 1.00  EA  Trade In - #69022 1992 CP563 V 

Discount
($16,000.00) ($16,000.00) 

   
3 1.00  EA  Trade In - #67015 2005 930G Wh 

Discount
($35,000.00) ($35,000.00) 

   
4  LS  Sales Tax 9.2% $0.00 $12,511.68 

 .
  

Total Order : $148,508.22

NOTE :
Failure to send invoice to above address will result in delay of payment.
Direct all payment questions to Accounts Payable at 520-866-6223.
Direct all other inquiries to the Buyer specified above.

By accepting this Purchase Order the supplier agrees to the terms and conditions located on the Purchasing Website unless otherwise directed on 
this PO

mailto:FinanceInvoices@pinal.gov
http://www.pinalcountyaz.gov/Finance/Documents/Downloads/Standard%20PO%20Terms.pdf






CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 

CITY OF TUCSON BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
255 W. ALAMEDA, 6th FLOOR, TUCSON, AZ  85701 
P.O. BOX 27210, TUCSON, AZ  85726-7210 
PHONE: (520) 837-4134 / FAX: (520) 791-4735                    
Cynthia.Thompson@tucsonaz.gov  
ISSUE DATE: October 20, 2020 

CONTRACT NO:161534-01 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: FIVE (5) 

PAGE 1 of 1 
CT 

SENIOR CONTRACT OFFICER: CYNTHIA THOMPSON, CPPB 

 

   
HEAVY EQUIPMENT, PARTS, ACCESSORIES, SUPPLIES AND RELATED SERVICES 

 
THIS CONTRACT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

ITEM ONE (1): RENEWAL 
 

Pursuant to Paragraph 7 (Term and Renewal) of the Special Terms and conditions section, the City is hereby 
exercising its option to renew the contract for the period of May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022. 

 
 
 

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY. 
 
 

 

 
CONTRACTOR:            CATERPILLAR, INC.           
 
CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF 
AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABOVE AMENDMENT 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Signature of person authorized to sign         Date 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Name and Title (typed or printed legibly) 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Company Name 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Address 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Email Address 
 
_________________________________________________ 
City                         State                          Zip 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Contact information for Sales/Account Representative 
for daily business operations: 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Name and Title (typed or printed legibly) 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Phone Number 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Email Address 
 
 
 

 
CITY OF TUCSON:                                                       
 
THE ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 
IS HEREBY EXECUTED THIS ____________________  DAY 
 
OF____________________, 2020, AT TUCSON, ARIZONA. 
 
_________________________________________________ 
as Director of Business Services and not personally 

Patrick Kearns, North America Industry Mgr.

Caterpillar Inc.

Kearns_Patrick@cat.com 

Peoria IL 61629

100 NE Adams St.

Tirena Pavelka

Pavelka_tirena_L@cat.com

(309) 494-4578

2nd
November

for






























	Insert from: "Purchasing Division Report 102721 Backup Combined.pdf"
	Insert from: "Coop - 162879.pdf"
	Insert from: "Wex Bank Participating Addendum.pdf"
	NASPO Master Contract Number 00819
	Contract No.: CTR053708
	Table of Contents
	PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
	1. Introduction
	SCOPE OF WORK
	2. Background




	Insert from: "Coop - 162881.pdf"
	Insert from: "Wex Bank Participating Addendum.pdf"
	NASPO Master Contract Number 00819
	Contract No.: CTR053708
	Table of Contents
	PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
	1. Introduction
	SCOPE OF WORK
	2. Background




	Insert from: "Coop - 162906.pdf"
	Insert from: "Wex Bank Participating Addendum.pdf"
	NASPO Master Contract Number 00819
	Contract No.: CTR053708
	Table of Contents
	PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
	1. Introduction
	SCOPE OF WORK
	2. Background






